

No. 21-404

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON; JAY ROBERT INSLEE, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON; JOEL SACKS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR OF THE WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR AND INDUSTRIES; AND THE WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

RESPONDENTS.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF WASHINGTON'S RESPONSE BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

ANASTASIA R. SANDSTROM
Senior Counsel

1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200
noah.purcell@atg.wa.gov

PETER B. GONICK
TERA M. HEINTZ
Deputy Solicitors General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION		1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE		4
A.	Washington’s Workers’ Compensation System Is Tailored to Address the Risks of Specific Industries and Employers	4
B.	The Hanford Nuclear Cleanup Site Poses Special Dangers to Workers.....	8
C.	Through Statutes and Contracts, the Federal Government Has Authorized Washington to Cover Hanford Workers Under Its Workers’ Compensation System	10
D.	In 2018, Washington Adopted a Presumption to Protect Hanford Workers	12
E.	The District Court and Ninth Circuit Upheld Washington’s Law	17
F.	The Federal Government Sought Certiorari on a Specific Question While Detailing Ways Washington Could Amend its Law to Resolve the Question Presented	20
G.	Washington Amended its Law to Cover Workers at All Radiological Hazardous Waste Sites in Washington	21

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT.....	24
A. The State Has Repealed and Replaced the Challenged Law, so the Court Should Vacate and Remand Based on Mootness or Prudential Considerations	24
B. 40 U.S.C. § 3172(a) Completely Waives Intergovernmental Immunity, Allowing States to Regulate Workers’ Compensation on Federal Lands and Projects As if They Were Under Exclusive State Jurisdiction.....	30
1. The text of Section 3172(a) supports the State’s reading.....	30
2. Comparing Section 3172(a) to other waivers of immunity supports the State’s reading.....	41
3. Precedent supports the State’s reading.....	44
4. The government’s concerns about the purported consequences of the lower court’s ruling are overblown.....	47
C. Washington’s Prior Law Complied with 40 U.S.C. § 3172	48

D.	Though the Court Should Not Evaluate Washington’s Revised Law in the First Instance, the New Law Clearly Complies with 40 U.S.C. § 3172	53
CONCLUSION		55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>62 Cases of Jam v. United States</i>	
340 U.S. 593 (1951).....	39
<i>Atkinson v. State Tax Comm'n of Oregon</i>	
303 U.S. 20 (1938).....	32
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i>	
331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	36
<i>Bowen v. Kizer</i>	
485 U.S. 386 (1988) (per curiam)	25
<i>Capetola v. Barclay White Co.</i>	
139 F.2d 556 (3d Cir. 1943)	11, 18
<i>City of Frederick v. Shankle</i>	
367 Md. 5, 785 A.2d 749 (2001)	6
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i>	
19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	45, 46
<i>Collector v. Day</i>	
78 U.S. 113 (1870), <i>overruled in part by</i> <i>Graves v. People of State of</i> <i>New York ex rel. O'Keefe</i>	
306 U.S. 466 (1939).....	33
<i>Cyr v. Dep't of Lab. & Indus.</i>	
47 Wash. 2d 92, 286 P.2d 1038 (1955)	6

<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	41
<i>Dawson v. Steager</i> 139 S. Ct. 698 (2019).....	41, 51, 54
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> 498 U.S. 184 (1991).....	47
<i>Dennis v. Dep't of Lab. & Indus.</i> 109 Wash. 2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987)	6
<i>Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church</i> 404 U.S. 412 (1972) (per curiam)	26
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	2, 18, 20, 24, 38, 44-45, 47
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> 396 U.S. 45 (1969) (per curiam)	25, 27
<i>Hancock v. Train</i> 426 U.S. 167 (1976).....	46
<i>Harry v. Buse Timber & Sales, Inc.</i> 166 Wash. 2d 1, 201 P.3d 1011 (2009).	49
<i>James Stewart & Co. v. Sadrakula</i> 309 U.S. 94 (1940).....	48
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> 516 U.S. 163 (1996) (per curiam)	28
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	25, 28

<i>Linnell v. City of St. Louis Park</i> 305 N.W.2d 599 (Minn. 1981).....	6
<i>Marquis v. City of Spokane</i> 130 Wash. 2d 97, 922 P.2d 43 (1996)	27
<i>Mayo v. United States</i> 319 U.S. 441 (1943).....	46
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	33, 46
<i>Memphis Bank & Trust Co. v. Garner</i> 459 U.S. 392 (1983).....	46
<i>Mountain Timber Co. v. Washington</i> 243 U.S. 219 (1917).....	4, 23, 52
<i>Murray v. Joe Gerrick & Co.</i> 291 U.S. 315 (1934).....	11, 32
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	25
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> 495 U.S. 423 (1990) (plurality opinion)	21, 32, 46-47, 53
<i>Peak v. Small Bus. Admin.</i> 660 F.2d 375 (8th Cir. 1981).....	11, 18
<i>Phillips Chem. Co. v. Dumas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> 361 U.S. 376 (1960).....	46

<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	48
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	37, 46
<i>Sperbeck v. Dep't of Indus., Lab. & Human Rels.</i> 46 Wis. 2d 282, 174 N.W.2d 546 (1970)	6
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Cardillo</i> 141 F.2d 362 (D.C. Cir. 1944).....	11, 18
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Provenzano</i> 469 U.S. 14 (1984) (per curiam)	25
<i>United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Mayor & Council of Camden</i> 465 U.S. 208 (1984).....	26
<i>United States v. County of Fresno</i> 429 U.S. 452 (1977).....	37, 46
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> 138 S. Ct. 1186 (2018) (per curiam)	25
<i>Washington v. United States</i> 460 U.S. 536 (1983).....	46
<i>Weston v. City of Charleston</i> 27 U.S. (2 Peters) 449 (1829).....	33
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	51

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 8102(a)	13
40 U.S.C. § 3172(a)	<i>passim</i>
40 U.S.C. § 3172(b)	32
42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 to 6992k (Resource Conservation and Recovery Act)	42
42 U.S.C. § 6961(a)	42
42 U.S.C. §§ 7384 to 7385s-6 (Energy Employees Occupational Illness Compensation Program Act)	15
42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 to 7515 (Clean Air Act)	42
42 U.S.C. § 7418(a)	42
42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 to 9675 (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act)	42
42 U.S.C. § 9620(a)(4)	19, 42
49 U.S.C. § 5126(a)	35, 42
1911 Wash. Sess. Laws 345 (ch. 74, § 1)	4
1937 Wash. Sess. Laws 1031 (ch. 212)	5
1937 Wash. Sess. Laws 525 (ch. 147, § 1)	11
1987 Wash. Sess. Laws 2401 (ch. 515, § 2)	7

2018 Wash. Sess. Laws 226 (ch. 9, § 1)	12
2018 Wash. Sess. Laws 1573 (ch. 264)	7
2021 Wash. Sess. Laws 1944 (ch. 251)	7
2021 Wash. Sess. Laws 1955 (ch. 252)	7
Former 40 U.S.C. § 290 <i>(recodified as 40 U.S.C. § 3172(a))</i>	11
Wash. Rev. Code § 51.04.010	13
Wash. Rev. Code § 51.04.130	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 51.08.140	6, 7
Wash. Rev. Code § 51.12.060	13, 22
Wash. Rev. Code § 51.16.035(1)	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 51.32.050	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 51.32.060-.095	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 51.32.185	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 51.32.185(1)(a)	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 51.32.187(2)(a)	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 51.32.187(2)(b)	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 51.36.010	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 51.52.050(2)(a)	6

Former Wash. Rev. Code § 51.32.187(1)
(2018)..... 13, 23

Former Wash. Rev. Code § 51.32.187(1)(b)
(2018)..... 13

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 23-901.01..... 6

Cal. Lab. Code § 3212..... 6

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-41-209 6

Fla. Stat. § 112.18 6

820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/6 6

Ohio Rev. Code § 742.38..... 6

Or. Rev. Stat. § 656.802 6

53 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 637 6

Va. Code § 65.2-402..... 6

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 30.625-.627 15

Wash. Admin. Code § 296-17-31011 4

Wash. Admin. Code § 296-17-850 5

Wash. Admin. Code § 296-17-855 5

Wash. Admin. Code §§ 296-17A-0101 to -7400 4

Wash. Admin. Code § 296-17A-0101-02 4

Wash. Admin. Code § 296-17A-21035
Wash. Admin. Code § 296-17A-7308-034
Wash. Admin. Code § 296-17A-74005

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 74-2294, 74th Cong., 2d Sess. (1936).....11
Senate Report, Rep. No. 74-2294, 74th Cong., 2d
Sess. (1936)38
Substitute H.B. 1723, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess.
(Wash. 2018),
[https://app.leg.wa.gov/billssummary?
BillNumber=1723&Year=2017](https://app.leg.wa.gov/billssummary?BillNumber=1723&Year=2017) 1-3, 12-17,
19-21, 26-30, 48-53
Substitute S.B. 5890, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess.
(Wash. 2022),
[https://app.leg.wa.gov/billssummary?
BillNumber=5890&Initiative=
false&Year=2021](https://app.leg.wa.gov/billssummary?BillNumber=5890&Initiative=false&Year=2021) 21-24, 26-29, 53-54

Other Authorities

4 Arthur Larson et al.,
Larson’s Workers’ Compensation Law
§ 52.07[2] (2021).....6
About AWB, [https://www.awb.org/about-us/
who-we-are/](https://www.awb.org/about-us/who-we-are/)17

- Associated Press, *Washington state to boost workers' comp rates for Amazon* (Dec. 2, 2020), <https://apnews.com/article/workers-compensation-washington-017a509e68d9427839c5e49b0096fb3e>5
- Department of Ecology, State of Washington, *Other mixed waste facilities we oversee*, <https://ecology.wa.gov/Waste-Toxics/Nuclear-waste/Radioactive-waste-disposal> (last visited Mar. 21, 2022).....22, 54
- <https://www.hanford.gov/page.cfm/200Area>.....14
- <https://www.hanford.gov/page.cfm/300Area>.....14
- <https://www.hanford.gov/page.cfm/RiverCorridor> ...14
- Letter from Doug S. Shoop, Manager, Dep't of Energy (Richland WA), to David R. Einan, Manager, EPA (Richland WA) & Alexandra K. Smith, Nuclear Waste Program Manager, Dep't of Ecology (Richland WA) (Jan. 31, 2019), https://www.hanford.gov/files.cfm/2019_Hanford_Lifecycle_Report_w-Transmittal_Letter.pdf (contains attachment: *2019 Hanford Lifecycle Scope, Schedule and Cost Report*)15
- Merriam-Webster.com*, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/> (last visited Mar. 22, 2022).....34
- Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language* (1936).....32

Susannah Frame, *Contamination events force project shut down at Hanford nuclear site*, KING-TV (May 16, 2019, 8:26 PM), <https://www.king5.com/article/news/investigations/contamination-events-force-project-shut-down-at-hanford-nuclear-site/281-31e25448-4b84-4a42-a068-ad8be72b1b92>9

U.S. Dep’t of Energy, Savannah River Nat’l Lab’y, *Hanford Tank Vapor Assessment Report* (Oct. 30, 2014), https://srnl.doe.gov/documents/Hanford_TVAT_Report_2014-10-30-FINAL.pdf.....9

Wash. State Dep’t of Lab. & Indus., *Hanford–Department of Energy (DOE) Data* (Nov. 2021), https://lni.wa.gov/insurance/_docs/Hanford-DOE%20Data.pdf.....16
